

# War Pensions Amendment Regulations 2001

#### Michael Hardie Boys, Governor-General

### **Order in Council**

At Wellington this 12th day of March 2001

#### Present:

The Right Hon Helen Clark presiding in Council

Pursuant to section 96 of the War Pensions Act 1954, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting on the advice and with the consent of the Executive Council, makes the following regulations.

#### Contents

<ol> <li>Title</li> <li>Commencement</li> <li>Increasing travelling allowances</li> <li>Increasing maximum rates of war bursaries</li> <li>Increasing maximum amounts of motor vehicle loans</li> </ol>	6 7 8	Increasing allowance payable for decorations if receiving disablement pension Increasing annuity payable to hold- ers of Victoria Cross Revocation
---	-------------	---

## Regulations

#### 1 Title

- (1) These regulations are the War Pensions Amendment Regulations 2001.
- In these regulations, the War Pensions Regulations 1956<sup>1</sup> are called "the principal regulations".
   <sup>1</sup> SR 1956/7

#### 2 Commencement

These regulations come into force on 1 April 2001.

#### **3** Increasing travelling allowances

Regulation 44 of the principal regulations is amended by omitting the expression "\$17.76", and substituting the expression "\$18.47".

#### 4 Increasing maximum rates of war bursaries

- Clause 1 of Schedule 6 of the principal regulations is amended by omitting the expressions "\$643.97", "\$764.16", and "\$160.98", and substituting the expressions "\$669.60", "\$794.57", and "\$167.39" respectively.
- (2) Clause 2 of Schedule 6 of the principal regulations is amended by omitting the expressions "\$321.98", "\$382.07", and "\$160.98", and substituting the expressions "\$334.79", "\$397.28", and "\$167.39" respectively.
- 5 Increasing maximum amounts of motor vehicle loans Schedule 8 of the principal regulations is amended by omitting from the second column the expressions "\$13,210.69" and "\$5,945.19", and substituting the expressions "\$13,736.48" and "\$6,181.81" respectively.

# 6 Increasing allowance payable for decorations if receiving disablement pension

Schedule 10 of the principal regulations is amended by omitting the expression "\$7.74" in each place where it occurs, and substituting in each case the expression "\$8.05".

7 Increasing annuity payable to holders of Victoria Cross Schedule 11 of the principal regulations is amended by omitting the expression "\$1,548.71", and substituting the expression "\$1,610.35".

#### 8 Revocation

The War Pensions Amendment Regulations 2000 (SR 2000/45) are revoked.

Diane Wilderspin, Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

#### **Explanatory note**

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations, which come into force on 1 April 2001, amend the War Pensions Regulations 1956 by increasing the following in accordance with the All Groups Consumer Price Index of 3.98%:

- the rate of weekly travelling allowance:
- the maximum rates of war bursaries payable to secondary school students and students of colleges of education, polytechnics, universities, and wananga:
- the maximum amounts of motor vehicle loans:
- the weekly allowance payable to holders of certain specified decorations who are in receipt of war disablement pensions:
- the annuity payable to holders of the Victoria Cross.

These regulations are administered in the New Zealand Defence Force.

Issued under the authority of the Acts and Regulations Publication Act 1989. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 15 March 2001.